

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO.957 OF 2008

ARUNA BAGRI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

PRAKASH BAGRI

Respondent(s)

ORDER

This transfer petition has been filed by the petitioner seeking transfer of the case being M.C. No.1566 of 2008 titled as Prakash Bagri vs. Aruna Bagri from the Principal Family Court at Bangalore to the District Court at Alipore, South 24-Parganas, West Bengal.

We have heard learned counsel for the parties.

In view of the facts and circumstances of this case and the fact that the parties are agreed that the matter may be transferred to Alipore, we deem it appropriate to transfer case being M.C. No.1566 of 2008 titled as Prakash Bagri vs. Aruna Bagri from the Principal Family Court at Bangalore to the District Court at Alipore, South 24-Parganas, West Bengal. We order accordingly.

We request the District Judge, Alipore to assign this matter to either Mediation Centre and in case Mediation Centre is not in existence, then to an appropriate Family Court to explore the possibility of reconciliation in this matter. The merit would be considered after possibility of the reconciliation having worked out.

2

We direct the parties to appear before the District Judge on 23.3.2009.

Learned counsel for the Petitioner submits that she has no objection if the respondent meets his children.

The transfer petition is, accordingly, allowed.

.....J.
(Dalveer Bhandari)

